Agreement; and (b) 124,830,500 Offer Shares received from the valid acceptances under the

Offer, neither the Offeror nor parties acting in concert with it had (a) acquired or agreed to

acquire any relevant securities of the Company or rights over the relevant securities of the

Company; and (b) borrowed or lent any relevant securities of the Company during the Offer

Period.

7

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (based on information

received by the Company and notified pursuant to Part XV of the SFO as at the date of

this joint announcement) (a) immediately before the Completion; (b) immediately after the

Completion and before the commencement of the Offer; and (c) immediately after the close of

the Offer and as at the date of this joint announcement:

Shareholders Immediately before Completion

Immediately after Completion and

before the commencement of the Offer

Immediately after the close of

the Offer and as at the date of

this joint announcement

Number of

Shares

Approximate % of

total number of

issued Shares

Number of

Shares

Approximate % of

total number of

issued Shares

Number of

Shares

Approximate % of

total number of

issued Shares

The Vendors

Mr. Lam Wai Ming (“Mr. Lam”) (Note 1) 395,000 0.09 – – – –

Mr. Tam Chi Sang (“Mr. Tam”) (Note 2) 395,000 0.09 – – – –

Achieve Best Limited (Note 3) 40,800,000 9.15 – – – –

Realchamp International Inc (Note 4) 40,800,000 9.15 – – – –

Beaute Inc (Note 5) 204,000,000 45.78 – – – –

Sub-total 286,390,000 64.26 – – – –

The Offeror and parties acting in concert with it – – 286,390,000 64.26 411,220,500 92.28

Other public Shareholders 159,256,000 35.74 159,256,000 35.74 34,425,500 7.72

Total 445,646,000 100.00 445,646,000 100.00 445,646,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Lam was the executive director and chairman of the Company before the close of the Offer.

2. Mr. Tam was the executive director and managing director of the Company before the close of the Offer.

3. Achieve Best Limited was wholly-owned by Mr. Lam.

4. Realchamp International Inc was wholly-owned by Mr. Tam.

5. Beaute Inc was owned as to 50% by Apex Prima Limited and 50% by Potentasia Holdings Inc. Apex

Prima Limited was wholly-owned by Mr. Lam, and Potentasia Holdings Inc was wholly-owned by Mr.

Tam.

8

WAIVER OF RESTORATION OF PUBLIC FLOAT AND
SUSPENSION OF TRADING